
Resolution#___________________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AMENDING 

CONTRACT BID22001 WITH LUCAS BROTHERS INC.  

FOR THE 2022 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PROJECT 

CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER ($409,189.02) 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have continued to fund and support the Municipal 

Road Program initiated in 2000 for pavement and reconstruction improvements of municipal streets, 
roads and curbing; and   

 

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Development works with the CME Associates 
as the Municipal Engineer to oversee the Municipal Road Program; and   
 

WHEREAS, in May of 2022, pursuant to Resolution 157-5.22, the Township Council 
authorized Contract BID22001 with Lucas Brothers Inc. of Morganville, New Jersey with a base 
bid of $3,690,689.97 for Items 1 through 131, which is inclusive of Deletion Item A in the amount 
of $170,049.09 and Deletion Item B in the amount of $204,375.45; and  

 

WHEREAS, there have been no previous change orders for this project; and  
 

WHEREAS, with favorable conditions encountered throughout the project, Lucas Brothers 
Inc. has presented a Closeout Change Order that reflects reductions and increases in contract 
quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the work, resulting in a net 
reduction in the contract amount of ($409,189.02); and   
 

WHEREAS, CME Associates, engineering firm for this project, has reviewed and indicated 
in a report attached hereto that this Closeout Change Order reflects reductions and increases in 
contract quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the work; and  
 

WHEREAS, a recommendation is hereby made to authorize an amendment to the contract 
with Lucas Brothers Inc. reducing the contract amount by ($409,189.02) pursuant to the Closeout 
Change Order prepared by CME Associates, for a revised contract amount of $3,281,500.95.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 18th day of December 2023, the 
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to 
execute Closeout Change Order documents for the 2022 Road Improvements Program contract, 
which reflects a net contract reduction of ($409,189.02). 

 
 
_____________________                              _____________________    
Cavel Gallimore     Michael C. Hritz 
Chief Financial Officer               Director of Community Development 
 
 
_____________________                                   _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
 
 
 



Resolution#___________________ 

RECORDED VOTE: 
 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
HUTCHINSON     
GUADAGNINO     
ANDREWS     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
MEHTA     
MAYOR WOMACK     

 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on December 18, 2023. 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 






























	11 - CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER - 2020 ROAD PROGRAM
	Pay Est 8 - signed

